optical fiber 16 to thermally form the optical surface 18. For example, for a half

millimeter thick sample of zirconium dioxide, sixty-five (65) percent of wavelength 

energy may be transmitted through the zirconium dioxide sample at wavelength energy of 

six thousand, two hundred (6,200) nm.  

[0045] A thermally forming process can be employed using wavelength energy from 

a laser to simultaneously thermally form the end face 20 of the ferrule 14 and the end 

portion 22 of the optical fiber 16 into the optical surface 18. In this regard, FIG.

[...]

end face 20 of the ferrule 14 and the end portion 22 of the optical fiber 16. The focusing 

lens 88 may be made of a high-grade optical material, such as calcium fluoride (CaF) or 

zinc selenide (ZnSe) as non-limiting examples. For purposes of comparison, an 

exemplary width or diameter of the optical fiber 16 may be one-hundred twenty-five 

(125) pm. The laser beam 84 with a wavelength in the range of R2 in FIG. 2 may be 

5,500 nm and may be focused by the focusing lens 88 to an exemplary width of 5.5 pm.  

[0054] With continuing reference to FIG. 4A, the steering mirror 90 steers or direct